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LOK  SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 46 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 11TH DECEMBER, 2018 
 

PRODUCTION OF PULSES, GRAINS AND ESSENTIAL EDIBLE OILS 
 
46.  SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA: 
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the details of projects carried out to support and improve the production of pulses, grains 
and essential edible oils in Gujarat;  
 
(b)  the details of funds allocated, released and utilized for the above purpose during the last 
five years, State-wise; and  
 
(c)  the measures taken by the Government to improve the marketability of agricultural 
produces and price realization for farmers? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ालय म� रा�य म�ंी     (SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT) 

 
(a): Government of India has been implementing various programmes such as National Food 
Security Mission (NFSM) and National Mission on Oilseeds & Oil palm (NMOOP) to improve the 
production of pulses, grains and essentials edible oils in Gujarat. Besides, under Rashtriya 
Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) also, fund is being provided to states for improving the production 
of these commodities.     
 
(b): The state-wise and year-wise allocation, released and expenditure reported by states 
under NFSM & NMOOP from 2013-14 to 2017-18 is annexed. 
 
(c): Government of India announces Minimum Support Price (MSP) for specified agricultural 
produces on the basis of recommendations of the Commission for Agricultural Costs and Prices 
(CACP), the views of State Governments and Central Ministries and other factors considered 
important for fixation of support prices.  The objective of the MSP mechanism is to provide a 
guarantee to the farmers to realize a reasonable and remunerative price for their produce. 
 
          Government has increased the MSPs for all notified Kharif & Rabi Crops including pulses 
and other commercial crops for the season 2018-19 with a return of atleast 50 percent over cost 
of production. This decision of the Government was a historic one as it redeemed the promise 
of fixing the MSPs at least at a level of 50 percent return over cost of production as announced 
in the Union Budget 2018-19.  
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         Government of India is implementing umbrella scheme of “Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay 
SanraksHan Abhiyan” (PM-AASHA), comprising Price Support Scheme (PSS), Price Deficiency 
Payment Scheme (PDPS) and Pilot of Private Procurement and Stockist Scheme (PPSS). 
Under this, States/UTs are offered to choose either of PSS and PDPS in a given procurement 
season with respect to particular oilseeds crop for the entire State. The pulses and copra are 
procured under PSS.  Further, States have the option to roll out Private Procurement and 
Stockist Scheme (PPSS) on pilot basis in district/selected APMC (s) of district involving the 
participation of private stockist.  
 

In case of Cereals including Nutri-Cereals, Food Corporation of India and other 
designated agencies viz. National Agricultural Cooperative Marketing Federation of India and 
Small Farmers’ Agribusiness Consortium   continue to provide the price support to the farmers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Alloc.  Rel. Exp. Alloc.  Rel. Exp. Alloc.  Rel. Exp. Alloc.  Rel. Exp. Alloc.  Rel. Exp.

1 Andhra Pradesh 191.87 157.37 101.73 131.36 75.23 161.43 49.28 49.28 28.28 86.12 47.44 60.43 118.58 100.63 105.82

2 Arunachal Pradesh 16.48 11.32 9.47 17.51 7.50 14.51 13.93 13.93 7.94 13.05 5.15 11.14 13.12 6.56 6.56

3 Assam 112.80 95.10 107.50 110.88 94.94 85.10 86.59 66.57 44.28 103.60 39.28 56.34 150.09 130.06 95.44

4 Bihar 96.77 15.22 55.03 95.23 73.52 92.14 87.49 54.72 13.67 109.92 35.27 44.72 99.89 28.05 42.61

5 Chhattisgarh 101.29 79.46 67.46 95.89 47.94 53.01 66.73 37.50 60.49 75.89 53.39 49.02 93.26 69.86 58.26

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.38 0.29 0.00 0.58 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat 65.59 38.51 33.46 48.23 12.64 11.03 18.44 9.22 10.90 48.28 21.36 19.21 36.18 4.15 16.37

8 Haryana 66.06 42.15 40.45 55.11 36.03 45.66 20.25 11.12 6.84 22.63 10.40 11.03 15.18 7.96 6.30

9 Himachal Pradesh 22.02 21.83 21.15 19.37 17.98 19.37 9.12 8.55 8.38 16.00 15.83 15.02 13.21 12.23 13.21

10 J & K 26.02 17.50 14.17 26.05 10.20 22.00 12.46 6.48 6.01 14.26 7.13 6.28 20.74 9.05 7.40

11 Jharkhand 48.87 38.68 39.10 39.78 23.35 17.89 29.77 29.46 24.77 39.72 9.41 23.08 59.64 25.71 20.38

12 Karnataka 144.85 127.74 110.81 168.12 133.51 143.99 85.54 51.69 53.09 150.62 99.29 107.93 144.98 95.83 109.87

13 Kerala 2.60 0.89 1.10 3.15 3.13 2.84 1.52 0.77 0.61 1.55 0.00 0.00 1.22 0.13 0.00

14 Madhya Pradesh 392.09 366.06 334.58 340.00 214.02 180.72 208.78 133.69 115.47 336.67 185.02 96.20 376.48 103.80 104.11

15 Maharashtra 298.98 274.32 218.28 367.32 191.95 313.66 122.31 108.98 103.73 194.36 137.64 141.04 157.32 150.34 134.61

16 Manipur 26.00 26.00 25.42 15.42 14.82 15.40 13.02 13.02 13.02 14.79 7.40 4.55 15.04 4.68 4.68

17 Meghalaya 12.81 12.31 12.45 9.89 9.48 9.85 6.40 5.95 5.53 5.61 2.80 2.77 7.68 4.88 4.00

18 Mizoram 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.08 7.08 7.08 3.55 2.03 2.03 2.26 1.13 1.13 2.31 2.30 2.37

19 Nagaland 20.00 20.00 19.46 20.02 19.29 20.01 21.43 11.63 9.63 21.28 10.64 12.64 19.77 17.23 17.23

20 Odisha 86.62 68.74 60.36 85.44 53.14 65.83 78.13 66.96 66.96 71.77 33.34 34.87 78.38 53.78 53.78

21 Punjab 66.20 37.56 58.13 50.69 40.37 49.35 26.77 13.64 13.64 19.09 9.85 8.00 14.38 5.35 7.19

22 Sikkim 3.38 2.12 2.15 2.83 2.42 2.27 5.97 3.24 0.94 10.41 3.84 5.27 5.95 0.00 5.96

23 Rajasthan 218.15 126.35 146.66 268.89 213.58 158.76 185.52 106.26 90.02 218.73 103.44 91.66 190.46 85.30 156.91

24 Tamil Nadu 65.63 37.65 51.56 75.78 72.88 73.07 35.75 35.32 34.52 53.81 43.96 44.83 50.67 36.46 40.43

25 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 84.64 66.01 63.35 49.66 38.42 23.02 41.09 8.29 11.68 50.39 19.12 21.51

26 Tripura 35.00 34.09 34.65 30.40 29.30 30.40 17.99 16.79 16.88 8.81 4.41 4.40 17.36 16.31 14.65

27 Uttar Pradesh 366.13 245.05 239.91 331.93 252.24 301.19 164.53 118.63 83.35 194.17 91.46 74.95 170.70 81.64 76.30

28 Uttarakhand 23.69 13.46 16.29 17.18 8.83 7.44 10.41 6.53 7.49 21.34 9.64 7.72 17.50 3.73 8.45

29 West Bengal 82.56 59.93 55.53 66.70 52.61 66.42 35.82 32.02 32.00 54.58 54.24 48.99 112.75 106.21 96.06

Total 2599.96 1976.91 1884.36 2584.89 1783.99 2033.77 1467.16 1052.40 883.49 1950.79 1051.34 994.90 2053.81 1181.35 1230.45

Expenditure as reported by States in their Utilization Certificates

Annexure-I

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

  Allocation  Release and utilization of funds   under NFSM-Rice ,NFSM-Wheat, NFSM-Pulses and Coarse cereals  by the States  

during 2013-14 to 2017-18
Rs. in Crore

S. 

No.
State

2013-14 2014-15

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Alloc Release Exp Alloc Release Exp Alloc Release Exp Alloc Release Exp

1 Andhra Pradesh 51.36 57.62 51.4 52.63 39.57 38.13 52.43 30.83 25.17 41.99 19.66 35.43
2 Bihar 2.31 1.54 1.83 2.39 1.7 1.07 1.51 0 0.44 6.07 1.03 0.48
3 Chhattisgarh 5.34 3.2 1.93 7.69 3.19 4.29 10.48 4 3.53 13.25 7.58 6.59
4 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.05 0.04 NI
5 Gujarat 36.65 14.01 9.74 16.48 6.47 10.53 40.04 23.34 19.98 29.3 10 15.74
6 Haryana 6.92 2.42 1.86 10.24 8.31 1.24 7.87 0 3.29 5.78 0 1.73
7 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Jammu & Kashmir 1.35 1.01 0.31 1.58 0 0.41 1.01 0 0 0.8 0 NI
9 Jharkhand 2.38 1.19 0 4.39 0 0.81 3.81 1.27 1.44 6.48 5.48 3.64

10 Karnataka 22.45 20.22 16.91 21.57 13.36 16.81 21.11 15.83 15.93 17.91 11.88 12.47
11 Kerala 0.69 0.41 0.07 0.21 0.02 0.03 0.14 0 0.04 0.09 0 NI
12 Madhya Pradesh 75.07 45.06 25.77 43.39 26.15 23.17 98.05 25.78 24.69 60.25 5 14.33
13 Maharashtra 45.44 34.08 34.76 19.99 19.83 17.72 59.34 36.52 35.87 48.1 27.18 27.88
14 Odisha 15.82 9.26 9.16 7.85 5.58 4.56 9.72 8.42 9.24 14.49 10.29 8.15
15 Punjab 1.15 0.4 0.33 0.5 0 0 0.63 0 0 0.58 0 NI
16 Rajasthan 50.85 47.85 22.59 49.12 34.91 32.82 60.2 24.76 39.74 60.97 21.06 32.62
17 Tamil Nadu 10.59 8.43 8.65 8.88 8.06 8.2 9.01 7.83 7.58 11.27 9.87 9.48
18 Telangana 10.91 6.19 14.66 9.81 9.68 3.35 10.97 0 10.24 11.92 0 3.14
19 Uttar Pradesh 14 11.73 7.76 18.88 13.19 8.95 16.6 4.15 9.1 15.6 7 9.27
20 Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0.9 0.7 0.69 0.7 0.51 0.35 0.54 0.28 0.18
21 West Bengal 9.58 6.03 7.75 13 9.85 7.08 13.37 5 6.75 30.63 18.91 19.32
A Genreal States 362.86 270.64 215.47 289.51 200.56 179.88 416.99 188.25 213.38 376.1 155.26 200.45

22 Arunachal Pradesh 4.08 2.04 2.04 3.61 2.18 1.43 6.05 5.3 3.02 5.6 1 3.27
23 Assam 17.72 8.86 6.78 16.24 8.87 0.22 18.75 0 3.43 25.09 11.07 2.79
24 Manipur 2.65 1.98 1.98 1.33 0.67 0.67 1.52 0.91 0 1.04 0 0
25 Meghalaya 1.26 0.63 0 0 0 0 0.49 0 0.57 1.49 0.75 0
26 Mizoram 8.91 6.68 6.68 12.71 5.07 4.55 14.48 10.86 10.86 13.45 5.3 5.3
27 Nagaland 4.55 4.55 4.55 2.41 1.2 1.2 6.03 6.03 6.03 6.11 4.15 4.15
28 Sikkim 0.69 0.69 0.35 0.6 0.3 0.3 0 0 0 0.25 0 NI
29 Tripura 5.12 5.12 5.12 4.03 2.62 2.62 1.04 0.62 0.62 1.43 0.99 0.69
B NER states 44.98 30.56 27.5 40.94 20.91 10.99 48.37 23.73 24.55 54.46 23.26 16.21

Total (A+B) 407.83 301.2 242.98 330.45 221.47 190.87 465.36 211.97 237.92 430.56 178.52 216.66
* NMOOP scheme is in operation since 2014-15.

 ** Excess expenditure is on account of carry forward unspent balance from previous year.

National Mission on Oilseeds and Oil Palm (NMOOP) *

State-wise funds allocated, released and utilized during the last five years

NER states

Genreal States 

S. N
 States

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
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